Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Chantstream Limited 03308541

in the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 447112011
Companies Court

{a} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

"Delete as applicable

We (a) lan Best, Diana Frangou and Tom Lukic

Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

attach a copy of sy our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b}) Insert date

(b) 19 July 2011

Slgned—ﬁ 5

Joint Admintstrator

Dated 19 July 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to gwe any contact Darmi Tanimowo

information in the box opposite but if you

do, ¢ wil help Companes House to Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square Burmingham, B4 6HQ

contact you If there 1s a query on the

form The contact information that you Tel 0121 535 2362

give will be wisible to searchers of the

pubhc record

WEDNESDAY

20/07/2011

DX Number DX Exchange

““nmm ’l ‘| ||}|| m NI»“‘M\\ When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
*ASAJWVZL* Companles at
A43

58 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSBOS




Rule 2 33 Form 2 1?3

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Carlson Properties Limited 03582766

In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Diviston, 4474/2011
Companies Court

{a} Insert fullname(s) \We (a) lan Best, Diana Frangou and Tom Lukic

and address{es) of
admmnistrator(s) Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Celmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

"Delete as applicable  attach a copy of “my-+ our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b Insertdate | (b) 19 July 2011

Joint Administrator

Dated 19 July 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Dami Tanimowo

information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

contact you if there 1s a query on the
form  The contact information that you Tel 0121 535 2362
give wil be wisible o searchers of the

public record

DX Number DX Exchange
vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
-ompanies at
Ats “ASAINVZK* ;ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

20/07/2011 59
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO0O9BOS




AT AN ED MUUoC

Chantstream Limited
Carison Properties Limited
Rossmark Properties Limited

(All in Administration) (together “the
Companies”)

Administrators' statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

19 July 2011



Coitents

Contents

ook e =

introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment... . 1
Purpose, conduct and end of Administration................ 3
Statement of affairs. ... . e oo h L . N
Prescribed part.....cccuvis oo sesee rrssernrsnnn sees 6

Administrators’' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
professionals

6. Pre-admunistration costs ......

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix £

.7
Statutory information .. ... . e . v er e wmae e sssrereses saseenss 9
Directors' statement of affairs .......ce.. . veee ..o. e seer eresrersaresareners o 1

Statement of Administrators' charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Inscolvency Practice No. 9.. .23

Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 26 May
200112018 July 2011 .. . ... e et e e o cseeneees 26

Statement of pre-adminmistrationcosts . . ... ... ... .. 27

Ernsi & Young |1




Abbreviatinns

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Addleshaw
CBHL

CHG

CL

CPL

Davis Langdon
EY
Opecprime
PDCL

RPL
Management

the Banks

the Companies or the SPVs

Savills

5PV

Addleshaw Goddard LLP
Coral Bay Holdings Limited
Comer Homes Group
Chantstream Limited

Carlson Properties Limited
Davis Langden LLP

Ernst and Young LLP
Opecprime Properties Limited
Project Development Consulting Limited
Rossmark Properties Limited
Brian Comer and Luke Comer

Bank of Ireland, HSBC Bank plc, BNP
Panbas

Chantstream Limited
Carlson Properties Limited
Rossmark Properties Limited

Savills ple

Special Purpose Vehicle

£rnst & Young 1



Section 1 b kwroduchon background and crcumstances greng nse to the appomtment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 26 May 2011 the Companies entered Administration and 1 Best, D Frangou and T Lukic
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators This document, including tts appendices,
constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors in respect of each
company pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Certain statutory information relating to the Comparues and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A

Background

The Companies have traditionally operated as a property development business with each of
the Companies being an SPV Chantstream Limited was incorporated in 1897, Carlson
Properties Limited was incorporated in 1398 and Rossmark Properties Limited was
incorporated in 2000 Each of the entities has the purpose of holding a single property asset
at the following locations

» Chantstream Limited -~ Royal Connaught Park, Bushey, Hertfordshire,

» Carlson Properties Limited — Bradstowe House, Harrow, and

» Rossmark Properties Limited — Ocean Views, Portland, Dorset

The Companies are managed by CHG from their head office in Barnet, North London It
should be noted that CHG 1s outside this group and lending structure At the date of our

appointment there were no individuals employed by the Companies

The SPVs are wholly owned subsidiaries of a Guernsey entity, PDCL, with the ultimate parent
being a Guernsey entity, CBHL Neither of these entities 1s in Administration

The recent financial results of the Companies 1s summarnised in the tables below No more
recent financial iInformation has been made available

CL

Type Gross Gross Directors’ MNet profit Accumulated
Period year audited!  Turnover  proht proht remuneration  after tax reserves
ended draft £609 £000 Yo EQOC £000 £000
June 2008 Audited n/a 5969 n/a n/a 3,734 {3,814)
June 2009 Audited 2,557 nfa n/a n/a (845) (4,021)
June 2010 Draft £,594 2455 372 nfa {765) {4,786)

Emst & Young i1




Oechon 11 inlroduchion backgiound ang crcumstances giving r1se to the appaintment

CPL;
Type Gross Gross Directors’ Net proht Accumulated

Period year audited/ Turnover  profit proht remuneration after tax reserves
ended draft £000 E000 Yo £000 E000 £000
June 2008 Audited n/a n/a n/a nfa n/a (3,632)
June 2009 Audited n/a n/a nfa nfa nfa (4,206)
June 2010 Draft - - - - (431) (4,637)
RPL:

Type Gross  Gross Directors’ MNet proht Accumulated
Perod year audrted! Turnover profit profit remuneration dfter tax reserves
ended draft £000 £000 Ya £000 £Q00 £000
June 2008 Audited® n/a n/a nfa n/a n/a (10,261)
June 2009  Audited* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a {8.078)
June 2010  Draft 1,033 477 46 2 n/a {1,021) (9,100)

*abbreviated accounts for which reporting of profit and loss 1s not required
Circumstances giving rise to the appomtment of the Administrators

The Companies were funded by the Banks via an acquisition loan facility to the ultimate
parent, CBHL, and a development loan faciity into each of the SPVs

EY was engaged to undertake an independent business review in February 2011 and at that
time there was a total drawn exposure of £167m to the Banks The economic downturn
created a risk that the value of the Compantes’ property assets would worsen compared to
the Banks' exposure

The Companies have historically relied on funding from various entities of CHG to enable it to
continue to trade and service the Banks' interest  The tack of avanabiity of funding in the
Companies from either the Banks or CHG resulted in a slow down or suspension of bullding
works at the sites

As a resuit, on 26 May 2011, The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, acting as
Secunty Trustee appointed | Best, D Frangou and T Lukic to act as Joint Administrators

Pre-appointment costs have been mcurred by EY to prepare for the Administration
appeintments Details of these are included at Section 6 of these proposais

Frnst & Young 2




Sertion 2 Priuose comduct and end of Adoministration

Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives
a Torescue the company as a gomng concern

b To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whaole than would be
likely if the company were wound up {without first being in Administration)

¢ Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued uniess it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or If objective (b} would achieve a better result for the
company'’s creditors as a whale Objective (c) may only be pursued if it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective {a) or (b} and can be pursued without unnecessarly
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

The Admirustrators are seeking to pursue objective (a) for the Compantes and are currently in
advanced discussions with the directors of the Compantes and CHG n this regard

Conduct of the Administrations

Sites

On appointment quantity surveyors and valuation professionals were instructed to provide an
apprassal of the sites in respect of their value on both 2 sale "as 1s' basis and on a full build
out of the sites This enabled the Administraters to have full understanding of the options
available to realise the asset values

Whilst the administration strategy 1s being considered and explored in more detail with the
directors of the Companies, no works are beaing carried out on the sites Holding costs are
being kept to a minimum and principally involve insurance, secunty and estate management

With the assistance of the directors and Comer Property Management, the ongoing faciities
made available for residents in the completed or sold units of the sites have been maintained
Admmistrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators' receipts and payments for the period from 26 May 2011 to
18 July 2011 1s attached at Appendix D

Initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have sufficient property to
enable each creditor of the Companies to be pad in full and consequently, in accordance with
the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to call an
initial creditors' meeting

Future conduct of the Admuinistrations

As outlined above, the Administrators are currently realising the property assets held by the
SPVs in order to achieve objective (a) of the Administrations

The pnmary areas of work to be undertaken in the Administrations include

» Realisation of the property assets held by the Companies The Administrators continue
to undertake discussions as to the options for the sites in order to extract the best value
for the creditors Due to the sensitivity of these discussions, the detarls remain
confidential between the parties

Ernst & Young {2




saction 2 Purpose  cunduct and end or Adnunistradson

» Complete statutory returns to HM Revenue and Customs including those in relatian to
VAT and corporation tax returns

» Settle all Administration habilites

» Satisfy statutory obligations dunng the Administrations, including ongoing six monthly
reporting to the Companies’ creditors

» Inthe event that a rescue of the Companies as a going concern 1s achievable, the
Companies will repay their hiabilites in full

The end of the Administrations

As previously stated, the Administrators are currently pursuing the objective of rescuing the
Companies as going concerns If this strategy 1s successful, it is proposed that at the end of
the appropriate Administration, the Administrators will file notice at Companies House that the
purpose of administration has been achieved The Administration will then come to an end
and the company will be under the control of its management

If at the end of the administrattons it has not been possible to rescue all or some of the
companies as going concerns, but there are funds to be distributed to unsecured creditors,
the appropriate company or companies will move straight into creditors’ voluntary hquidation
upon the filing with the registrar of companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 It 1s proposed that the iquidators will be lan Best
and Diana Frangou of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the iquidators may be done by either or both of them In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule

2 117(3) of the Insclvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed hguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals
and before the proposals are approved It should be noted in this regard that a person must
be authonised to act as an insclvency practitioner in arder to be appointed as liquidator

If at the end of any or all of the Administrations, it has not been possible to rescue all or some
of the companies as going concerns and there 15 no property which night permit a
distribution to creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the
Registrar of Companies On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment
will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 the company or companies will be deemed to be dissolved three
months after the registration of the notice

Ernst & Young 4




Section 3 Statement of astarrs

Statement of affairs

The direclors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 26 May 2011 for each of the
Companies A summary Is attached at Appendix B We would comment that a number of the
asset values have yet to be determined and may be lower than indicated Similarly, a number
of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated Additionally, the
values are shown before applicable costs of realisation

We are unable to provide more detalled commentary in order not to prejudice ongoing
discussions

We provide below, for information, an indication of the currenit position with regard to
creditors’ claims The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not
been subject to iIndependent review or statutory audit

Secured creditors

The Banks which form a syndicate of Bank of Ireland, HSBC Bank plc and BNP Partbas, the
Companies’ principal secured lender, have total indebtedness at 26 May 2011 of ¢ £167m,
excluding interest and charges

Preferential creditors

There are no preferentiai creditors of the Companies in respect of clams for employees’
salaries, holiday pay and penston contributions

Non preferential creditors

It 1s estimated that total non preferential claims will be in the region of £60,245,006 This 1s
analysed into the below figures on an entity basis

CL CPL RPL

Value (£) 18,813,644 12,634,878 28,696,484

Ernst & Young | 5




Saction b RPrsenbed pant

Prescribed part

The prescnbed part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886 The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that

»

The value of the Companies' net property s as follows
» CL £21,000818

» CPL £3,614,024

» RPL £13,802,478

The net property values compnse principally of the intercompany debtors which we
assume lo be recovered as part of the rescue of the Companies

The value of the prescribed part for each of the entittes is £600,000, before the costs of
deahng with the prescribed pant

The Joint Administrators intend to make an application to the court, under section 176A(5) of
the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the prescribed part on the grounds that
the outcome of the Administrations foresees all unsecured creditors being paid in full

Emnst & Young 6




Sewtion 8 Admonstrators Remuneration and Dishuisements

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provistons relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’), or i1s avallable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

In the event that a creditors’ committee I1s not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration be fixed on the basis of ime properly given by them and their staff in
dealing with matters ansing in the Administrations

Attached at Appendix C 1s a detalled analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carred out to 1 July 2011, as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals' Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators' policy for charging
disbursements [n the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not formed, the Joint
Administrators propose they be permitted to charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance
with the charging policy set out In Appendix C

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them
They were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments and previous
knowledge of the sites

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
Davis Langdon Quantity surveyor Fixed fee

Savilis Property agents Fixed fee

Addleshaws Legal services Time cost basis

No fees have been paid to date

E:mnsi & Young 17




-CTJ

w dlan b Othen o wers

Pre-administration costs

The Administrators are seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre-administration costs
totatling £20,327 plus VAT The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of
the Administration is subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and not part of the proposals
subject to approval under paragraph 53 This means that they must be approved separately
from the proposals

A breakdown of the total pre-administration costs incurred and amounts paid pre-
administration (if any) 1s attached at Appendix E

The breakdown attached at Appendix E sets out
» The fees charged by the Administrators

» Inthe event that a creditors’ committee 1s not formed, the Joint Administrators propose to
seek approval of unpaid pre administration costs by a resolution of creditors

In the days immedtately prior to our appointment, as it became apparent that the Banks
intended to appoint Administrators over the Companies, pre-administration costs were
incurred in respect of the following areas

»  Undertaking Administration planning and confirming the strategy of the Administration,
» Secuning the appointment of quantity surveyors,

» Planming and instructing secunty to secure the assets upon appointment,

» Responding to queries from the Banks in respect of the proposed appointments, and

»  Preparation of statutory Administration letters and forms and the formalities of the
appomntments

The above areas of work were undertaken to facilitate an orderly transition into the

Administrations in order to maximise asset realisations and mitigate disruption to the sites
and at the request of the Banks

Ernst & Young .+ 8




Appendia A Slatutary Infoarmation

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company information

Company names and
registered numbers

Registered office
addresses

Trading names

Trading addresses

Chantstream Limited {03308541)
Carlson Properties Limited (03582766)
Rossmark Properttes Limited (03971090)

¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmere Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

N/A

Royal Connaught Park, The Avenue, Bushey, Herts, WD?23
2Lw

Bradstowe House, Headstone Read, 1 Junction Road, Harrow,
Middiesex, HAY 1NL

Ocean Views, Castle Road, Portland, Dorset, DT5 1BD )

Details of the Administrators and of their appointments

Admunistrators | Best, D Frangou and T Lukic

Date of appointment 26 May 2011

By whom appointed The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, acting as
Secunty Trustee

Court references Chantstream Limited (4471 of 2011)
Carlson Properties Limited (4474 of 2011)
Rossmark Properties Limited (4475 of 2011)

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply te these Administrations
and the proceedings are main proceedings This means that these Administrations are
conducted according to UK insoivency legisiation and are not governed by the insolvency law
of any other European Union Member State

Presented below 1s a summary of the Companies' share capital and Directors

Share capital

Number of shares CL CPL RPL
{ali 1ssued and fully paid)

Ordinary shares 2 2 2
Value of shares £ CL CPL RPL
Ordinary shares 2 2 2

Ernst & Young 9



Aopendis A Siatutery Intormation

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Brian Martin Comer Luke Andrew Comer | Grosvenor Financial
Name Nominees Limited

CL CPL RPL | CL CPL RPL CL CPL RPL
Director v v v v v v x ® »
Secretary x x x x % » v v v
Date Feb Jure | May Feb June | May March | June | May
appointed 1997 | 1998 | 2000 (1997 | 1998 | 2000 | 2000 | 1998 | 2000
Date N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
resigned
Current - - - - - - - - -
shareholding

Er.gt & Youny 110




Appenai< B Doectors’ Statement of Atfans

Appendix B

A — Summary of Assats

Chantstream Limited

Directors' statement of affairs

Assels

Assels subject to fixed charga

sbock an} werk n progress

Agsals subject te floating charge

C ash \'wd ak bhank

Vebtors - arund cenk
Resymerle  Progarkies Lk
Carlson frepeck.co Lhd

Coral, ‘505 \-‘au'mss LH

Uncharged assets

Esllmated total assats available for preferential creditors

Signature PE e

ADMOTAG)

Date

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
{€) (E)
13,81, 1§ 13,110,418
o, 8B} 6o, 98%
AL LU
L,104,58% 4,109,584+
7,43,63% 7,1, 657
W, 456,098 1k, ks6,0 R ¢
Leo,715,518 | L§Ady, 22!
Ds/o? /w”
T 1

Ermst & Young | 11




Appendis B Duectors Statement at Alfans

Chantstream Limited {continued)

A1 - Summary of Liabilitias

Estimated
ta rzallse

I | B
Estlmated total assets available for proferantial g, Al s
craditors (carrled from page A) O
Liabilitles £1y,0005 45
Praferential creditora - ¢ Lub  Loans (13,000, r;g)
Estimated deficioncy/surplus as ragarda preforantial craditors £l 3 A \3’ 6‘46
Eslimated prescribed part of net property where appilcable (to carry forward) £
Estimated total assats avalilable for fioating charge holders £118,4'3, 646
Debts secured by floating charges E
Estimataed deficloncy/surplus of aasets after floating charges £]14,4 \3/5“
Estimated praseribad part of net praperty where applicable (brought down) £
Total assets available to unsocured creditors g[v% ms,él.l.'
Unsacured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floabng charge
holders) SLALATTI AL XY 3,61((')
Estimatad deticioncy/surplus as regards non-prefarontial creditors a
{oxcluding any shonfall to floating charge holdors) £
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down} E
Estimated deflcloncy/surplus as regards creditora £ -~
‘ssugd and called up capital £ L

&)

Estlmated total deficiency/surplus as regards members E —
Signature fﬁi‘;—__ (.,/;“2'»-—- Date c ! o3 ] nall

ANMOIRAY

[ I

Ernst & Youny |12



Appendix B8 Orectors Statement of Affaus

Chantstream Limited (continued)

TORLOMOY

1o \ 40 \ PYs) sleq II.IJ\\M —z ameubig
et J: ooV A?Wmﬂd
7 3% ’ p- 112 7
v p| 92 D pve) ped 3ovreg Vsl ] say7edey
R aouey) yimg S5V I) \M\Eoz 203 v NE_.HuQ.LO
21h ‘st AOQN\?\WG L L cesPanin
nc.wcéw. it A Suvwey ._S.J {12
3
3 uanb 1onparn Aq pisy LT 3po)
Alunaas j0 amep, Aunoes areq funyes fue o sFevag o u_w_u%za { w&wﬂﬂuﬂi Euﬁumﬂ ___mo_om%mz

uorssessod s Avedwos au i Auadod Jaro
swnowe Burers siowosns pue siuswsalbe aps leuontpuos 1o Suseoy |

SHOLIA3IHD ANVJNOD

ann jo ._._o_..cm.mh Briuirep stoupslo pue samAIes Jo spoob jo Aiddns a1 jo =3veape w pied
IREYS "aseidind-any sepun SIOHPaID jlB Auap! pue SIC)IpAID 12 I0ADUI ST NOA  BjoN

Emst & Young 1173




8
Emst & Young |14

:?rﬁ te \ 80 areg ——— = ameubig

Chantstream Limited {continued)

*z - STvi0L
S2rys Beupig Y25 e [PWT TAD RIVTING oy actpep viepin w FY7_ Sugyoves
oo Sorone 1o ven NEy_den oy ‘py] WewSBuwoy s mud o] HWwinpadq 32270
SHosmea N | somrs o oN (epomsod inw) ssauppy sDloyRIEUS jo SweN

Appenmi< B Directors Statement of Affars

SHITTOHIHYHS ANVIINTD




Appendix H Duectors' Statemant of Affans

Cartson Properties Limited

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Stock and work In progresa

Assets subject to fioating charge

Coral Bay Holdings Ltd
Cash at bank

Corporation Tax

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for prafarential credltors

Signature L e —

ACTACIBOY

Book Estimated to

Value Roalise
(£ {£)
10,811,634 15,770,137
3,814,024 3,614,024
719 719
144 144
14,428,621 19,385,024

Date CF o~ OF -~ 20y

Emst & Young |15



Appendi< B Directors Statement of Alfaus

Carlson Properties Limited {continued)

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Esiimated
1o realise

S (3
Estimatod total asaets avalilable for preferontial
creditors (carriod from page A) £ | 19.385,024
Liabilities £
Preferential creditors - Club bank loans 8,750,144 {6,750,144)
Estimated deficlencyfsurplus as regards proferantlal creditors £ 12,634,880
Estimated prescribed part of net properly whera appicable {to carry forward) £
Estlmated total ossets svailabla for floating charge holdors £ 12,634,860
Debts secured by floating charges £
t_mated deficlencyisurplus of assets aftor floating charges £ 12,634,880
EstUmated prescribed part of net property whers applicable {brought down) £
Total asaets avalleble to unsecured creditors £ 12,634,880
Unsecured non-praferential clalms {excluting any shortfait to fioating charge £12 634 878
holders) {12,634 878)
Estimatod deficlencylsurplus as regards non-proferentlal creditors 2
{excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders) £
Shorifall te floating charge holders (brought down) £
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards creditors £
issued and called up capital £2

()

Estimatod total deficlancy/surplus as regards mambaers £ o

Signatura P - «“ﬁ-‘-—-——- Date ng o 7} 2o

AGIEIZN

fzrist & Young 116




Appendik B Duectors’ Statement of Affans

Carlson Properties Limited (continued)

ltog _ ﬁo~ 10 eg .ll\‘Q\ el ameubis
asz'h SEnUaDY
. € TN UOPUST peny
IS9ZEV'T |  1PWeg URLY JOUBRW HIEd $SI0ULY ‘SALUOH JBLwon PIT WeansieyD
s 4E° [N UoBusT peoy FY7 Sapsaud
655'5Y0'8 | 19WEQ WAL JOUBW WEJ 5590ULld ‘SALIOH Jawon) swudaod()
. T4t 1IN UOpUDT "pecyH o1 Senrodold
ZLy'sel'y 1BWEG WeLS IOUBK NIB4 SSI0ULY ‘SALUIOH JSwo)) WELISSON
S95sSE sawedwod
£V 04251 Loozone 20 96.euys Buneoy pue paxid | bp1'06L'D sues! juea Gnro
3 vanb soppaia K ;
3 q play qap (opoaysod ) uwiep 1o
Aunaas jo aRea i Amas s1eg Aunoos Aue jo speagq 10 1UROWNY ssAropy JO1IPEUD JO BUIBN

stunoure Sunaen S1IwoisnD

SHOLIAIED ANVdINOD

uerssassod $ fuediico sy 1y Auadeud JaA0 ann Jo uonUA) Buwnrep sioppan pue SRS 10 spoob
poob 1o Addns ayy jo asverpe W pred
pue suawealbe aes [euompuc o burses) jameys ‘sseyund-ay Japun SICUPRR (18 AIuap pue SIOUPID |[e apNOUT ISNW NOA  MOKN

Ernst & Young P17




Appendix 3 Duectors Statement of Affans

Carlson Properties Lunited (continued)

L Ee Ly
L
iyery \ #omo ateq —_—— —— aimeubis
o z STviOL
SPURIS) IBUNBYD NH | LAY 'ASswang ‘uod 118d 1S p1) Buginsuos
SUul
soseys Areumo | (uoed L3 23 z PRoY BUOIA 62 "FEL Xog Od PV wowebeuew mreyd OrD sluawdoaaaq kg
DAy saeug o sPeng anfes proy aposod i) 552
|BUIIION Sa/BYS JO ON ¢ ' ) dad JSPIOUIIBUS J0 SUIEN
CHIATOHIHVYHS ANYJNOTD

Erst & Young 118




nppendix B Directors Statement of Affars

Rossmark Properties Limited

A - Summary of Assets

Asgets

Assals subject to fixed charge

Stock and work In progress

Assats subject to tloating charge
Carlson Properties Ltd

Coral Bay Holdings Ltd

Dabtors ~ ground rent
Prepsymen{s and accrued income
Cash at bank

Uncharged assats

Estimated iotal asseta avallable for preferentlal craditors

Signature ﬁ‘—v— zéﬁ""—- Date

ADMD IR0

Book Eslimated to
Valua Realfse
(£) (£}
22,862,849 32,695,672
4,155,412 4,155,412
9,730,056 9,730,066
7,000 7,000
12,183 12,183
269,817 269,617
37,037,127 | 46,669,950
07 } o7 ) 24|
f

Ernst & Young | 19



Appenidia B Diieoors’ Statement of Alars

Rossmark Properties Limited (continued)

A1 ~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
{o realise
()

Estimated total assots avallable for preferentlal 46,869,950

creditora (carrled from page A) £
Llabllitloa £18173 464
Preferential creditors - Club bank leans {18,173,484)

Estlmated daficlancy/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 28,896,480

Estimated prescribad pan of net properly where applicable (to carry forward) £

Estimated total assets avaliablo for floatlng charge holders £ 28,806,486

Debis sacured by floating charges £

cotimated deficiency/surplus of assets afler floating charges £ 28,696,485

Estimated prescnbed part of net property whera applicable (brought down) £

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors £ 20,696 4868

Unsecured non praferentiaf claims {excluding any shortfall to floating chargs

holders) (28,696.484)
Estimated deflclency/surplus as regards non-proferontial creditors 2
{exciuding any shortfall to floating chargo holders) E

£28,696,484

Shortiall to floating charge holders (brought down) £

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors 3 2

Issued and called up capital £2

3]

Estimated total deficiancyfsurplus as regards members £ 0

Signature P = Date D?JFO? I} Lol

ADMOTBO)

Erst & Young | 20




Appeadic B Doecors Sta@ment of Affans

Rossmark Properties Limited (continued)

i{ UHN_..WO\_.“WQ

£0d1 0y

;eq

!M\ .II..%\\ ameubig

OWOSW poLsop

LS8'col Pue sienony

14t L iN Ucpuoy peod Taweg
285 BOZ ¢ LBl JOUBIN MBd SSE0ULY ‘SSUWITH S0 Y1 Wwesnsjueyn
I 1IN UCpUoT peoy 1SWey | PF1Seniiadoig
9 O'CEErE Wii1-] JOUBN B SSOoULY 'SOLIOH Bi:lI. e swudaado

SI955E 5 XUBETWOD
2.9'989°CE 200Z/10/20 Jano abreys Bugeoy pue paxay Fab'eLL gL sUBQ) jueq qnp)
3
3 vanib Joupam Aq pjay 193p (apomsod yum) UBUHER 10
AIINoSS Jo INjeA Aunoas e Aunzas Aue jo seraq 10 unouny SSRUPEYY 101PRID JO 3weN

sunowe Bunures srswosns

uorssassod s Auedwos aw ut Auadaud 1oAD o
pug Sluswa1fe ales reuonipuos Jo Buiseay

W Jo uoqusia! Buunep swoppan

PUE SALSS JO Spoeb Jo Alddns ay) jo soueape Ut pred

SHeyd Sseysnd-9.n Japun sioupaud e Anuepl pue sioupaio e 2pnpour 1smw no s, ajoN

SHOLIA3™D ANVIINOD

Emst & Young 121




Appenais B Diectors Statement of Affans

Rossmark Properties Limited (continued)

]
liog ~ Lo — +o sea == T amieusig
3 z STVLOL
SPUBISI ISUMBYD NH L LAD Assumng ‘pod se1ag 1S Bumins
) P11 Bunmjasu
saseys sewpig | (yoes 13) 73 F4 PBOY BUOINA BZ ‘PEL X0 Od Y] IUswaBeue Jslieys O w_cmE%_..u;oo huﬁoww
Piay sareyg jo spejeq anep Py
o S {opooisod ynm) ssaippy loplouaieus jo aluey

“HIATOHIYVYHS ANVIINCD

EEmst & Young 22




Appendix G Stawment on Admuaustrators remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insglvency Practice Mo 9

Appendix C

Statement of Administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy

Admimistrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Admunistrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations
The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the indvidual's experience Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory
compliance dianes Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the

Admunistrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates are higher than
the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this fee

request

Chantstream Limited
{in Administration)

Summary of time and time costs frem 26 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Hours
Total Total tims costs {£) Total avarage
Classification of work function Partner ! Director Mansger Other senior|  Azsistants 8 hours hourly rate {£)
professionals support
Accounting & admnusirabon {0013) 200 2 00| 200 00 100 00
Bank & siatutory reporbng (0003) $1 30| 140 050 1320 55450 42231
Cradiors (0009) 300 300 630 00, 210 00|
|nmedsate tasks (0002) 580 830 170 1320 800 8758350 224 58
Job accepiance & sirategy 500 180 690 232450 335 83
Other assets (0006) 080 080 83 00| 105 00
Froperty (0004) 2500 4810 1400 a7 10 3897300 424 48
Slatutory dutes (0016) 2% 3o 060 180 770 2226 50 209 16
Tradmg (0007} 350 820 170 11 40 364300 319 55
VAT & taxaton (0017) 23 480 4 40 150 1390 5107 00 392 85
Total hours 55 40 71 80 3740 19 30 183 90 85 499 50 358 17]
Total time costs 25 587 00 28 838 50 9 17400] 1859 00
Average hourly rate 481 88 401 68| 243 Zi 98 39
Expenses I
£66,831 72

Ernst & Young 123




Appendix C Stalement on Admanistratoss remuneratien pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Carlson Properties Limited

{In Administration) ("the Company"}

Summary of time and tima costs from 26 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Expansos [

Rossmark Propertias Limited

{In Administration) ("the Company")

£140 80

£29,628 80

Summary of time and time costs from 26 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Hours Total Total avarsge
Total time costs (E]
Classfication of work tunction |  Partnar / Director Manager, Other ssmior|  Assistants & hours| '° % 5N ourty rate (€]
profassionsls support
A
coountng & admens tranon (0013) 390 150 19000 10000
Bank & statutory reportang (0003} 30 130 D 50 5 10| 2145 %0 420 89
nmegiate Lasks (0002) + 80) e 430 12 00 2120 3870 50| 162 57
Job Acceptance & Sirategy 1680 190 199 50, 105 00
Property (0004} 850 2340 450 40 40 17 27300 42755
Statutory dutes (0018) 100 270 370 120800 32549
Tiadng (0007) 1 90| 190 55100 290 00
VAT & laxason (0017} 200 490 030 7 20| 3 850 50 534 76
Tatal hours 18 60 at 30 18 70 14 70 85 30 29 488 OO 4870
Total time costs 896200 15 097 00 401300 14186 00,
Avarage haurly rate 535 88 404 ul 240 30 96 33

Hours Total Tota! aversge
Total th ts (E
Clas sification of waork functian Partner { Ditegtor Manager Other seniort Assistanta 8| o | Totsltimecosts (B) | e it
professionals support
Accountng & admneiraton (0013} 0 80 010 090 90 50 100 56
Bank & siatulory reporng (0002) 4 30 1204 o0 %00 2541 5O 423 58
Immadiala lasks (0002) 200 3 10| 1630 1300 3440 761850 221 50
Jobr acceplance & 1t dagy 190 190 1499 50 105 RQ
Froperty {0004) 520 15 60 20 80 9577 00| 460 43
Statutory dutes (0018) 260 260 754 00 290 00,
Tradng (9007} 1 90| 190 5100 253 00
VAT & laxation (0017) 2 20| 320 540 340700 63093
Tetal hours 1370 21 60 17 10 15 50 7150 24 739 50| AIUIT
Total ime costs 7 81000 10 675 00 4 52300/ 1531 50
Average hourly rate 57007 334 02 264 50 98 all
£24,807 90
Current hourly charge out rates
Job utle Rates (&)
Farter 520
Partnar | Director Portner {tax) 875
Account drector 425
Assistant drecior (real estats) 620
Assitant drecict {1 720
Manager Sanor exacutvg 290
Sernor exacutve (lax} 380
Seruor execuive (real psiala) 445
Exacutve 210
* I
Cther senior profe¢ssionals Execuies (rod atae) 330
Assislants & support Analyst 99“;105

Admunustrators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are defined as speciic expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insalvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors'
Commuttee or the general body of creditors  In ine with Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for

Emst &

Young 24




Appendia & Statement on Adimiist ators' remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

their payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn

No Category 1 disbursements have been drawn dunng the course of the Administrations to

date

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as (f they were remuneration

It 1s our policy, in ine with the Staternent, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred 1tis
proposed that Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses

Nature of expense

Chantstream Limited

Amount - £

Basis of charge

Mileage - firm’s car

Mileage - own car

Nature of expense

300 00

552 00

Cartson Properties Limited

Amount - £

Mileage 1s charged at 45p
per mile

Mileage 1s charged at 45p
per mile

Basis of charge

Mileage — own car

Mature of expense

140 80

Rossmark Properties Limited

Amount - £

Mileage 1s charged at 45p
per mile

Basis of charge

Mileage — own car

66 00

Mileage 1s charged at 45p
per mile

Emst & Young {25




gz Burgch §sL2

T [=rd =74 puey w aduejeg
- aqeAied/aIqeAnnal | WA 19N
- wnos2y Bureag 1sa1a1Y)
Gz gz Sz WUNO22Y JUuaung
AQ pauasalday
- - - - - - SUAWB SINASIP SI0IBNSIAIPY
- - - - - - UONEISUNWSY SJOIBNSILIDY

SINSWAVd
AUOSUI PaNIDYE pUE sjuaWiedald
- 0EL's - vi9'c - 9Er'pL ™D
- GGL ¥ - - - EEP'Z pan saadold UOSHED
. . - - - oLz v pamun sanuadold }Iewssoy
. z - . . z 1USJ1 pUNCJD)
s10199Q
(6744 - I - £09'L NUEQ IR USED
- €98 ez - 0LL'GL - oLz'se ssa150)d W IO M pUe }O0IS
sz T4 GZ SaNIIqel UONBNSIUIDY
puUnNy 01 SHUEQR 84} AQ 9PEW SIDUBRADY
$0003 $Q003 $0003 s000% s0003 $0003 S1dE03d
sienyv sieny sirep v
jo Juewalels§ T-RULINEIT3 8 JO uswalelg
,8101204100 ,s10193410 Ssi013anQ
lad se asyeay 13d se ag|BOYy Jad se asneay
o1 paiewysa o) paleun)s3 o1 paleWNS3
payun sa1adosd YIewssoy papwr) saijuadoid uospiesn pajyunT] weaaisjuey?)

LLOZ AN 81 01 1102
Aejl 9z woul pourad ayy o) Junoooe stuawded pue sidiadal sioleisiuiwpy  Q Xipuaddy

1107 Aar 81 01 4197 FeLg OF ekt poirsd 341 10y Junodoe stuswiSed pue sidiodel SoInNsuiupy G wruaddy




Appendia £ Pre-admnustration rosts

Appendix E

Statement of pre-administration costs

Twre costs

Statemaent of pre administration costs

Othar
Ramuneration Expenses

Administrator
Remuneration Exponses

Details

20 327 See Secton 6

Total costs incurred
Paid before the administration
T¥ma costs

20,327

Unpald pre administration costs 20327

Unpaid pre-admirustration costs are costs which had not been paid at the date of

administration which are still outstanding and are subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

Unpaid pre-administration costs are not part of the proposals subject to approval under
paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals Further information on the way in which approval
will be sought for unpaid pre-administration costs i1s set out In section 6 of this document

Ernst & Young |27




